
 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Ana Miah 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Suluk Ahmed, 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abu Chowdhury, Councillor Marc 
Francis, Councillor Peter Golds, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Kabir Hussain, 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Amy Lee 
and Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Farzana Chowdhury, Democratic Services Officer, 

farzana.chowdhury@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 3037  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Thursday, 26 October 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 5 - 6) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

2 .1 Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Lily Thai Spa 
Massage, 1 Whites Row, London E1 7NF (Pages 7 - 58) 
 

2 .2 Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Thai Garden 
Massage Therapy, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP (Pages 59 - 120) 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 18 January 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OF
[...]
s and Bangla Town 

 
1. SUMMARY  
 

Proposed licence 
holder: 

Culian Fu 
 

Name and 
Address of 
Premises: 

Lily Thai Spa 
1 Whites Row, 
London E1 7NF 
 

Licence sought: Special Treatment Licence under The London Local 
Authorities Act 1991  
 

Objector: James Doherty, Health & Safety Officer, Licensing 
and Safety Team 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to consider the application and 

objection and then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 This is an application made by Culian Fu for a Special Treatment Licence for 

Lily Thai Spa, 1 Whites Row, London E1 7NF.  The application states the 
treatments to be provided would Massage and Manicure. The application form 
and supporting documents supplied by applicant can be found in Appendix 1. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.1



3.2 A licence from the Council is required for the use of a premises as an 
establishment for special treatments.  An establishment for special treatment is 
defined in the Act as any premises in the borough used, intended to be used or 
represented as being used for the reception or treatment of persons requiring 
massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, chiropody, light, 
electric or other special treatment of a like kind or vapour, sauna or other baths.  

 
3.3 The application has been consulted on in accordance with the London Local 

Authorities Act 1991 and Tower Hamlets Regulations made under 10(1) of the 
Act. 

 
 This included: 
 

a) A notice at the premises displayed by the applicant during the required 
period.    

b) A Public Newspaper Notice placed in The East London Advertiser on 3rd 
August 2023 by the applicant. This has can be found at Appendix 2. 

c) The application being sent to the Police and London Fire Brigade on 26th 
July 2023. 

 
Objection 
 
3.4 James Doherty Health and Safety Officer, Licensing and Safety Team has 

objected to the granting of this application.  This objection has
[...]
e.  Ms Cheung Lai Kwan’s special treatment licence was revoked 
by Licensing Committee on the 14th July 2022.  She was a listed as a director of Redbud 
(London) Ltd at the time of the test purchases. 

  
Mr Miah also highlighted that the two massage therapists listed in the new application 
made by Redbud (London) Ltd are the same therapists listed under the previous licence 
held by Ms Kwan at the test purchases. For these reasons, the Licensing and Safety Team 
had concerns that the premises has been operated improperly. Furthermore, the proposed 
licence holder, Redbud (London) Ltd, cannot reasonably be regarded as fit and proper to 
hold a special treatment licence given the previous recent conviction for breaches of the 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 for similar issues that occurred in October 2021. 
  
Members then heard from Mr Robert Sutherland representing the Applicant Ms Cui Lan 
Fu. He stated that nothing said by Mr Miah was being disputed. He referred to the 
supporting documents submitted which set out the statements setting out the 
circumstances for which the application had been applied for. He explained that the 
applicant had acquired the company name in order to take over the premises and in turn 
change company ownership. He explained that the applicant has had no history with the 
premises, no history with the previous operation of the business or the previous 
operators under Redbud London Ltd. 
  

Page 51

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=324&MID=13234#AI135808
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=324&MID=13234#AI135808


Mr Sutherland acknowledged the fact that there may be concerns  in relation to this 
particular Applicant because of the history of the premises and therefore asked the 
Committee to consider granting a licence for a short period of three months to enable Ms 
Fu to make an application to transfer that licence into her own personal name or into 
another company form
[...]
h the 
operation of the premises. 
  
In response to questions, it was noted; 
  

-       That the applicant was not involved or aware of any wrong doings at the 
premises before taking over the premises. 

-       The applicant was only made aware of the allegations when objections were 
raised by Council Officers and she was contacted by Democratic Services for 
the hearing.  

-       Mr. Miah was asked why it had taken until now before these allegations were 
brought to Ms. Fu’s attention. He explained that the service had a number of 
cases to investigate, not just this one, and those took time. Evidence needed to 
be obtained and lines of enquiry pursued and it took a considerable period of 
time to be able to put cases together for either Committee or for referring to 
Legal Services. He confirmed that the case had been brought to the Committee 
within an appropriate time frame. 

  
At this juncture, Mr Jonathan Melnick, Legal Advisor to the Committee, pointed out that 
Councillor Rebekha Sulthana had left the meeting for a short while during the 
submissions for this application and she was therefore advised that she could not 

Page 52



participate in the decision making for this particular application during deliberations. 
However, she could remain and participate for the rest of the meeting. 
  
Concluding remarks were made by both parties. 
  
  
Decision 
  
The Licensing Committee considered an objection to an application by Redbud (London) 
Ltd. for a new special treatment licence (MST licence) in respect of Vanilla Thai Massage, 
1 White’s Row, London, E1 (“the Premises”). The application had been objected by the 
Licensing Authority on the basis that there was a history of sexual services having been 
offered by therapists at the Premises. 
  
Kamal Miah, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, explained his objection. The company 
had previously held an MST licence from March 2016 until March 2019. In March 2019 
the company and its then-director were convicted of offences under s.14 of the London 
Local Authorities Act 1991 for breaches of licence conditions, which included therapists 
offering sexual services. A renewal application had been refused in March 2019. 
  
An MST licence had subsequently been issued to Cheung Lai Kwan. On 16th and 
29th October 2021, test purchases were carried out at the Premises. On both occasions 
the therapist carrying out the massage had offered the test purchaser sexual services. 
Ms. Kwan was at this time the director of Redbud (London) Ltd. The licence was 
subsequently revoked at a Licensing Committee hearing on 14th July 2022. Given the 
history, he was of the view that the Premises had been or were improperly conducted, that 
the applicant could reasonably be regarded as not fit and proper to hold a licence, and 
that the applicant had been convicted of an offence under the 1991 Act in the five years 
immediately preceding the application. 
  
Robert Sutherland addressed the Committee on behalf of Ms. Fu, the sole director of the 
company. There was no dispute as to the history. The reason the application had been 
made in the company name was that the company held the lease. Ms. Fu had taken over 
the company in April 2022 and she had done so for administrative convenience, since it 
would mean that the lease of the Premises did not need to change hands. She had no 
history with the Premises or the previous operators. 
  
Although the company was the same, its controlling mind was not. He submitted that if the 
Committee had a concern then one option was to grant the licence for a short period of 
time, perhaps three months, to allow the authority to be satisfied as to compliance and 
also to allow for the licence to be transferred to Ms. Fu personally or into another company 
name. The Committee was told that she operated other premises without incident. 
  
The Premises offered to change its name to Bamboo Thai, to dispel any association with 
the former operators. The therapists previously working at the Premises would not be 
employed and she would place signage to make clear that sexual services would not be 
on offer. 
  

Page 53



Despite the apparent change in ownership, the Committee’s concerns were not assuaged. 
There was a history of sexual services at the Premises, as evidenced by test purchases. 
To date, the premises had been licensed to two entities; the company and to Ms. Kwan. 
Sexual services had been offered while under the management of both. Ms. Kwan was 
not a director of the company at the time of the first test purchase, having been appointed 
as director in December 2019. Given that one change in ownership or management had 
apparently not changed matters, the Committee was unable to give any real weight to Ms. 
Fu’s assurances that she would not operate in the same way. 
  
It also appeared to the Committee that Ms. Fu had not carried out sufficient due diligence 
before taking over the company. Had she done so, it might be that she would have been 
aware of the history and would not have taken over the Premises. 
The Committee also considered there to be a risk of previous clients returning to the 
Premises in order to obtain sexual services. 
  
There was no dispute that the company had been convicted of a criminal offence in March 
2019. The Committee considered the suggestions of signage and a shorter period. The 
former gave no comfort since the offer of sexual services was already prohibited by 
standard conditions; the latter was not appropriate because it would not address the 
concerns of the previous history and it would not be a realistically long period in which to 
assess compliance. A longer period was considered but that imposed a burden on the 
Authority to monitor compliance. Ultimately, nothing that the Committee had heard gave 
it sufficient confidence that the Premises would be operated in strict compliance with the 
conditions having regard to the history. 
  
The Committee wa
[...]
         Treatments 
Or title and address                              licensee                         authorised 
 
   

Page 58



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Licensing Committee 

26th October 2023 

 
Report of: David Tolley,  
Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards 
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

 
London Local Authorities Act 1991  
Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Thai Garden 
Massage Therapy, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP 
 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) James Doherty, Health & Safety Officer, Licensing 
and Safety 

Wards affected Spitalfields and Bangla Town 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

Proposed licence 
holder: 

Thai Garden Ltd 
 

Name and 
Address of 
Premises: 

Thai Garden Massage Therapy 
35 Artillery Lane, 
London E1 7LP 
 

Licence sought: Special Treatment Licence under The London Local 
Authorities Act 1991  
 

Objector: Mehboob Ahmed, Health & Safety Officer, Licensing 
and Safety Team 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to consider the request to refuse 

the grant of the special treatment licence and then adjudicate accordingly. 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 This is a report by the Licensing and Safety Team to object to the application 

for the grant of a new special treatment licence for Thai Garden Massage 
Therapy, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP. The application states the 
treatments to be provided is Massages. The application form and supporting 
documents supplied by applicant can be found in Appendix 1. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 2.2



 
3.2 A licence from the Council is required for the use of a premises as an 

establishment for special treatments.  An establishment for special treatment is 
defined in the Act as any premises in the borough used, intended to be used or 
represented as being used for the reception or treatment of persons requiring 
massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, chiropody, light, 
el
[...]
\Objection letter to applicant - 22.9.23.doc 
 

seen leaving the premises 10 minutes after my visit on 1st September 2023 who appeared 
to be customers (Appendix 4 – Notebook Printout). 
 
It is therefore my view based on this evidence above that on the balance of probabilities, 
the premises is likely to again be used for immoral practices, namely services of a sexual 
nature.  Moreover, given that the applicant appears to already be offering special 
treatments shows that the Council cannot have any faith that they will adhere to the 
Council’s Standard Conditions for Special Treatment Licence, and, thus likely the premises 
will be improperly conducted.   
 
If you require any further details, do not hesitate to contact me on the telephone number 
given above. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Mehboob Ahmed 
Health and Safety Officer 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards 

Page 106



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 14/07/2022 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

RECORD OF THE DECISIONS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2022 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

Members Present: 

Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair) 

Councillor Faroque Ahmed (Member) 
Councillor Leelu Ahmed (Member) 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed (Member) 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar (Member) 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury (Member) 
Councillor Peter Golds (Member) 
Councillor Shubo Hussain (Member) 
Councillor Amin Rahman (Member) 
Councillor Rebaka Sultana (Member) 
Councillor Abdul Wahid (Member) 

Officers Present: 

Tom Lewis  – Team Leader, Licensing & Safety Team
Jonathan Melnick 
Kamal Miah 
Amran Ali 
Simmi Yesmin 

– Principal Lawyer – Enforcement
– Environmental Health Officer
– Heath & Safety Officer
– Democratic Services Officer

Apologies 

Councillor Saied Ahmed 
Councillor Asma Begum 
Councillor Kabir Hussain 
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no d
[...]
prostitution, 
such offences were often linked to other criminal activity, and the perpetuation 
of these activities tarnished the Borough’s reputation.  
 
Ms. Wang attended and read out a prepared statement. She referred to 
having been “cheated” by the previous owner when she purchased the 
business in March 2020. Her statement referred to having heard of sexual 
services being offered in massage parlours but was nothing to do with her, but 
she now “…had to deal with the problem, the problem that was left over from 
the previous owner.” 
 
Ms. Wang spoke to her thirty years’ of experience in this industry. She 
suggested it should be the masseuses who should be regulated and suffer the 
risk of being unable to work if they offered sexual services, rather than 
penalising the employer. She accepted that there was a high risk of sexual 
services being offered but also accepted that her employees were doing what 
others do and they were just unlucky. She also suggested some form of 
collusion between officers and premises. In a second statement, Ms. Wang 
provided screenshots of messages between her and the massage therapist, 
in which the therapist denied offering the services. Ms. Wang said she did not 
believe that either the test purchaser or her massage therapist would lie. She 
suggested that she should have been made aware much sooner of the 
incidents. 
 
During questions from Members, Ms. Wang accepted that the operation of the 
Premises was her responsibility yet suggested that it was not possible to 
control what goes on once the door to the therapy room is closed. She told 
the Committee that she had not used the previous owner’s staff. Mr. Miah was 
asked why it had taken until February 2022 before these allegations were 
brought to Ms. Wang’s attention. He explained that the service had a number 
of cases to investigate, not just this one, and those took time. Evidence 
needed to be obtained and lines of enquiry pursued and it took a considerable 
per
[...]
 

 

Page 118



M:\EHTeam\Word\Licences\DOCS\spetreat.021.doc 

N.B. 
 
(I) The licence is not transferable either as regards the person to whom, to the 
 premises in respect of which, it is granted. 
 
(II) The licensees shall on application for renewal of their licence submit to the 

Council a certificate signed by a competent electrician certifying the safety of 
all electrical equipment and apparatus used within the terms of the licence. 

 
SCHEDULE 

 
Name, trade name, style                    Full name of                    Treatments 
Or title and address                              licensee                         authorised 
 
   

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	2.1 Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Lily Thai Spa Massage, 1 Whites Row, London E1 7NF
	Lily Thai Spa 2023 Appendices.Red_pdfa

	2.2 Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Thai Garden Massage Therapy, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP
	Thai Garden Massage Therapy 2023 Appendices.Red_pdfa






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 26/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.40 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed Whitechapel Ward 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Rebaka Sultana  
 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds  

Councillor Kabir Hussain (Cabinet Member for Environment and the Climate 
Emergency) 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  

 
 
Jonathan Melnick                   Principal Enforcement Lawyer 
 
Tom Lewis                                   Team Leader Licensing Officer 
 
James Doherty                            Health & Safety Officer 
  

Health & Safety Officer 
Farzana Chowdhury Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 

 
 

  
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations on interest. 
 
 

2. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 26/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2.1 Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Lily 

Thai Spa Massage, 1 Whites Row, London E1 7NF  
 
The Committee considered an application by Culian Fu for a special treatment 
licence to be held in respect of Lily Thai Spa, 1 Whites Row, London, E1 (“the 
Premises”). The application sought authorisation for the provision of massage 
and manicure.  
 
The application was opposed by the Licensing Authority. This was based on 
the history of contraventions of the licence held in respect of the Premises 
previously and on the fact that a recent inspection showed the Premises to be 
open and offering special treatments whilst unlicensed. 
 
Applicant 
 
The Committee heard from Ms. Fu, who was assisted by an interpreter. She 
spoke very briefly to the application and said she was nothing to do with the 
previous owners. She held the lease until 2027 and had to pay the rent and 
business rates.  
 
During questions from Members, she said that staff had been told that sexual 
services were not to be offered, that customers would be made aware, and 
that she would dismiss any staff member who did offer such services. 
 
She was asked if she understood the concerns that the licence had been 
revoked and, since then, the Premises had been found to have been 
providing or offering unlicensed special treatments. She said that she needed 
to keep the Premises open as she had bills to pay and she had no choice. 
She had not been made aware of the problems at the Premises when she 
purchased the business in April 2022; she only found out about the problems 
subsequently. She had tried to dispose of the business but had been unable 
to do so. She admitted that the Premises had been open “for a few weeks” 
after the application had been made. Objections had been received and she 
had then closed. 
 
Ms. Fu also asserted that she had tried to meet with officers but that they had 
refused to do so. 
 
The Committee explored further into the applicant’s presentation which 
prompted further questioning which were answered and responded to. 
 
Licensing Authority 
 
James Doherty addressed the Committee on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority. He said he had visited on three occasions and on each occasion 
the Premises had been open. On the second and third visits, staff had 
confirmed that special treatment was being offered.  
 
Mr. Doherty denied the allegation of refusing to meet with Ms. Fu but 
explained to the Committee that the history and the current contraventions 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 26/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

meant that there was nothing that could be said to allay his concerns. He 
confirmed that the visits took place in August 2023 and on 11th September 
and 19th October 2023.  
Mr Doherty sought the Committee to refuse the grant of a special treatment 
licence in respect of Lilly Thai Spa Massage 1 Whites Row, London E1 7NF.  
 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee accepted that Ms. Fu was not involved with the Premises 
when sexual services were offered in October 2021. Nor was she involved in 
2019 when the company of which she is now a director was convicted of 
similar offences. However, there is nonetheless a long history of sexual 
services being offered at these Premises and that changes in management 
have not addressed that. 
 
Whilst Ms. Fu stated that she needed to pay bills and that she could not 
dispose of the lease, it was not clear to the Committee what steps, if any, had 
been taken to do so. There was no evidence, for example, of attempts to sell 
the Premises nor of any steps taken to perhaps change the business. Nor 
was there evidence of any attempts to surrender the lease.  
 
However, even if it was the case that Ms. Fu had done what she could, the 
fact remained that she made a decision to open in the knowledge that she 
had no licence to do so. She was aware that her application in October 2022 
had been refused, in part because of the history. Having made this application 
and knowing that it had not been granted, Ms. Fu made the decision to open 
and offer special treatments whilst unlicensed. Mr. Doherty visited on three 
occasions between August and mid-October. The Committee inferred that if 
the Premises were open on each of those three occasions, it would have 
been open at other times during that period. That is not something that the 
Committee considers a responsible potential licensee would do and it did not 
give the Committee any confidence at all, if the licence were to be granted, 
that Ms. Fu would comply with the licence conditions or ensure that the 
masseuses would not offer sexual services.  
 
The Committee did consider whether it could grant the licence with respect to 
the provision of manicure only. However, given Ms. Fu’s decision to operate 
whilst unlicensed and to do so knowing that she was unlicensed, the 
Committee did not consider it could have any faith in her to comply with the 
conditions relevant to such treatment.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that Ms. Fu had shown that she was not a fit 
and proper person to be concerned in the conduct or management of the 
Premises and that the Premises have been improperly conducted and the 
application is therefore refused pursuant to s.8(c) and (e) of the London Local 
Authorities Act 1991.  
 
 

2.2 Hearing to consider refusal to grant a special treatment licence for Thai 
Garden Massage Therapy, 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 7LP  



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 26/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
The Committee considered an application by Thai Garden Ltd. for a new 
special treatment licence to be held in respect of Thai Garden Massage 
Therapy, 35 Artillery Lane, London, E1 7LP (“the Premises”). The application 
sought authorisation for the provision of massage only. One objection had 
been received against the application. This was from the Licensing Authority 
on the basis of the history of the Premises, which included test purchases 
resulting in the offer of sexual services by masseuses, and that the Premises 
appeared to have been carrying on or offering special treatment whilst the 
application was awaiting determination. 
 
 
Applicant  
 
 
The Committee heard from Chanakan Ayriss and her husband on behalf of 
the company. Thai Garden Massage Therapy 35 Artillery Lane, London E1 
7LP.   
 
They explained that they had no connection with the previous owners and had 
spent around £50,000.00 refurbishing the Premises. All staff were qualified 
and no-one who had worked previously at the Premises was employed there. 
The Committee was also informed that they managed a premises in Bishops 
Stortford and had an unblemished record and good reviews, particularly from 
medical practitioners and other professionals. 
 
Ms. Ayriss understood the concerns of the objectors and offered to install 
frosted glass panes or doors to the treatment rooms so that it would be 
possible to ensure that nothing inappropriate took place whilst still maintaining 
privacy. Beyond that, they could not see what else could reasonably be done 
to prevent sexual services being offered. The applicant asserted that it was 
not fair to judge them on the history of poor operators who were nothing to do 
with them.  
It was accepted that the Premises had been open whilst the application was 
pending, and services had been offered. The officer, Mr. Mehboob Ahmed, 
had told them to close down and so they did. This was around 1st September 
2023.  
 
Mr. Ayriss then explained that one staff member was a registered member of 
the CThA (the Complementary Therapists Association) and that there was an 
exemption for such therapists. 
 
The Committee’s legal adviser did some research. He informed the 
Committee   
that their website stated the following: 
 
“If you are performing treatments within all the London Boroughs and most 
other parts of the country you are required to have a Special Treatment 
License. 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 26/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

In recognition of the quality of CThA Members, we have been able to 
negotiate an exemption from this license for most Councils. This exemption 
could save you over £1000 per year. The yearly CThA membership fee is 
only £60. 
 

There are a number of treatments that are classified as special treatments, 
but the main ones are Massage, Aromatherapy and Reflexology. You will 
need to have a licence to perform these treatments in all London Boroughs 
and in many council run areas in the UK unless you are a CThA Member.” 
 
The papers in the report pack showed that Ms. Ayriss herself was a member 
of the CThA. Mr. Lewis, the Licensing Manager, checked the Council’s 
records and confirmed that the Council did apply an exemption for the CThA. 
Mr. Lewis confirmed that the usual process was that the person concerned 
would notify the Authority of their exemption. The Committee was given legal 
advice that this meant that Ms. Ayriss herself was exempt from the need for a 
licence but if the Premises was employing non-CThA masseuses, they would 
still need a licence. Ms. Ayriss had confirmed that the Premises had been 
closed since the beginning of September 2023, when the officer had last 
visited. She also confirmed that she had not been present at that time as she 
was abroad caring for her ill mother. 
 
Members asked Mr. Ahmed if this information affected the Authority’s position 
in any way.  
 
Mr Ahmed made his presentation to the Committee maintained that the 
Premises had a history of offering sexual services and that there had been 
breaches during the application period. When he had visited, there were four 
members of staff present, all wearing uniform. He had asked if massages 
were being given, which was confirmed, and he told them to stop until such 
time as they had a licence. Mr Ahmed sought the committee to refuse the 
grant of a special treatment licence for Tai Garden Massage Therapy 35 
Artillery LANE, London E1 7LP. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee took account of the history of the Premises in reaching its 
decision. It noted too, however, that these were not linked to the applicant. It 
also took account of the alleged breaches during the application period. 
These were not as clear-cut as first seemed. Ms. Ayriss herself did not need a 
licence and this meant that the Premises did not need to close during the 
application period as long as she herself was carrying out the treatments. The 
advice to close was therefore not entirely correct. It was accepted that she 
was abroad in September 2023 when the last visit took place and that was 
therefore technically a breach. However, it was possible, given the 
circumstances and Ms. Ayriss’s exemption, that this was a genuine 
misunderstanding as to the law and not a deliberate breach. She did close the 
Premises when told to do so, which suggests that there will be future 
compliance. 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 26/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

The concern for some members is whether the problems of the past will 
nonetheless recur. For that reason, the Committee determined to grant the 
application and issue a licence but that this would be for the period of six 
months rather than one year, in order to ensure that the Premises are 
managed properly and do not give rise to issues such as sexual services 
being offered. In addition, the Committee imposes the following two non-
standard conditions, which will be additional to the standard conditions, and 
these are: 

A) All treatment room doors shall be fitted with frosted glass. This must 

allow the treatment area to be seen whilst maintaining the privacy and 

dignity of the customer.  

B) The glass to the treatment room doors must not be covered in any way 

by any means at any time that authorised special treatment is being 

carried out. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Committee 


